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All notes stated in italic red in this document are to ‘hidden text’ and it will not appear on the print out (PDF and hard copy). Please be advised that the document should only be issued in PDF in order to ensure that the ‘hidden text’ is not visible.  

1. Executive Summary 

1.1 Overall Perception 

In overall terms the project can be clearly considered to be a successful project, in that the principle objectives set out within the PID have been achieved.  

The entire Project Team concurred that the project is a very good achievement and that the project has been managed well, despite the serious issues the team needed to overcome during the course of the project. 

1.1 Amend accordingly
1.2 Key Lessons Learnt 
Project Successes / What went well

	Key Issue & Impact 
	Lesson Learnt
	Action that has been taken 

	Section 1 – Start Up and Design

	
	
	

	
	
	

	Section 2 – Procurement and Construction

	
	
	

	
	
	

	Section 3 – Handover, Operation & User Perspective

	
	
	

	
	
	


Areas for Improvement / What didn’t go that well
	Key Issue & Impact 
	Lesson Learnt
	Possible Action to be taken 

	Section 1 – Start Up and Design

	
	
	

	
	
	

	Section 2 – Procurement and Construction 

	
	
	

	
	
	

	Section 3 – Handover, Operation & User Perspective 

	
	
	

	
	
	


2. Introduction

 Brief overview of project success – Amend accordingly – short paragraph re project – when, where and cost

A Post Project Review workshop was held on insert date in order to review the completed project in terms of the project success criteria and key objectives as well as through the various stages from inception to completion and identify both successful and less successful aspects of the process.  The findings of the workshop are recorded within this report with a view to provide a basis from which lessons learnt may be applied to future projects.

A briefing document was issued prior to the workshop that defined the criteria upon which the project should be assessed.  This document included a number of questions relating to the various stages of the project that was intended to provoke discussion and prompt evaluation and highlight learning for future implementation.

The basis of the workshop followed the Imperial College London standard procedures for post project reviews. 
This report is the summation of discussions held and includes proposals put forward for the development of the various processes and systems employed by all involved with the project along with an analysis of the significant issues that arose from it and the surveys completed during the course of the workshop.

3. Project Background 

Fill in the table according to your project
	3.1 Brief description of project  

	Project Description /  Data

	Name
	

	Project Reference
	

	Approved Budget
	

	Variance to Budget (+/-)
	

	Total Out Turn Project Cost
	

	Project Programme
	

	Brief Project Description
	

	No of Exception Reports to PRB
	Approved

	
	Rejected 

	No of Request for Changes
	

	Agreed Extension of Time
	

	Overall delay in weeks 
	

	3.2 Constraints / Specifics / Abnormal events 

	Project Team - Discipline
	Company

	Project Manager
	

	Cost Manager
	

	Architect
	

	M&E Services Consultant
	

	Structural Consultant
	

	Building Inspector
	

	CDM Coordinator
	

	Main Contractor
	

	M&E Sub Contractor
	


4. The Workshop

4.1 Attendees

Representatives from each of the members of the Project team were invited to participate and the final list of attendees comprised: Amend accordingly
Name

 – 
Company, Position 

Name

 – 
Company, Position 

Name

 – 
Company, Position 

Name

 – 
Company, Position 

Name

 – 
Company, Position 

Name

 – 
Company, Position 

Name

 – 
Company, Position 

The session was facilitated by [insert Facilitator’s name and company]. 
4.2 Preparation

A workshop preparation guide was circulated to all attendees, detailing the expectations of the workshop and outlining areas which they could think through in preparation for the day. 

The pre-workshop survey was also conducted prior to the PPR. 

4.3 Format of Workshop

Each of the 3 main sessions started with a short survey which each attendee completed independently, followed by a group discussion from which significant areas were captured under the headings: ‘Positives’; and ‘Do Different’. The outcomes were recorded on a flip chart. Finally, for each session; each person was asked to independently vote for those areas they considered the most important – by applying coloured stickers to their ‘top three’.  The ‘top three’ issues overall were then discussed in greater detail to establish the lessons learnt for each section.  
4.4 Pre-Workshop Survey Output 

The results of the pre-workshop surveys are detailed in Appendix A (graphs) of this report with the associated calculation sheet in Appendix B.

By assigning numerical values to the survey matrix score sheets it is possible to determine and review the information in graph format.

The following numerical values were used in assessing the information:

· Significant Room for Improvement = 1

· Generally Satisfactory = 2

· Good = 3

· Very Good = 4

The review of the pre-workshop survey takes place prior to the PPR meeting to provide the facilitator with appropriate feedback. The facilitator will amongst others focus on areas where the average score is below 2.0 at the workshop in order to determine the key lessons learnt. 

5. Project Evaluation

5.1 Start-up and Design (Section 1)
The following bullet points summarise the group discussion and key points raised under this heading.  The numbers at left are ‘votes cast’ indicating the importance of each sub-heading to the participants. 

Amend accordingly – Items below illustrate examples only, please amend according to your workshop results 
Please make sure you balance the number of items stated for Posistives and negatives!

Positives

9
Good teamwork

6
Openness to problems as they became evident

6 
Good effort - Design team worked well - Good Collaboration

4
Production of design brief (good detail/clarity)

Effort put in to getting planning permission

At planning stage good coordination of both projects

Given limited budget – got a ‘fit for purpose’ result
Do Different

10
Articulate ownership of interface between construction &  equipment e.g. valve for cooling water. Items need to be included in spec.

10
Inadequate cost planning (Raw Data)

5
Management of College standards and their impact on design/cost/change

4
No mention of User comments on design within Stage C & D reports

3 
VE sometimes led to knock on changes at later stage

3 
VE could have been done earlier if appreciated need

3
Recognise differences between refurbishment and adjacent new build contract Loose Brief
5.2 Procurement and Construction (Section 2)

The following bullet points summarise the group discussion and key points raised under this heading.  The numbers at left are ‘votes cast’ indicating the importance of each sub-heading to the participants. 

Amend accordingly – Items below illustrate examples only, please amend according to your workshop results 

Please make sure you balance the number of items stated for Positives and Negatives!

Positives

8
Excellent partnership ethos

8
Hands-on approach by User/Client

7
Good build quality of services

7 
Achieved good build quality on tight budget Achieved in spite of tight constraints

5 
Real ‘Can-do’ attitude especially at the end - Good pre-qualification/tendering process – selected the right contractor

4
Overcoming problems during construction
Do Different

9
Master plan/programme the whole floor/department rather than doing it piecemeal to reduce disruption to neighbours

9
ICL Engineering team under resourced – were not able to pay necessary attention to detail in order to prevent issues before they arise

7
Better co-ordination between ICL projects – limited plant space

9 
Early stages mistrust/ defensive Team building took time

-  Could be sped up by more definite team building session

-  Even do pre contract meeting

 - Grey areas - information missing

5 
Communication of how site works planned back to design team - do better - More reporting, How to balance ‘doing’ and giving confidence by making forward programming more visible

6 
Client specialists- more feedback to ICL on their performance, Need clear routes to influence them
5.3 Handover, Operation & User Review (Section 3)

The following bullet points summarise the group discussion and key points raised under this heading.  No ‘votes cast’ have been establish due to few amount of issues raised and it was agreed all issues equally important.  

Amend accordingly – Items below illustrate examples only, please amend according to your workshop results 

Please make sure you balance the number of items stated for Posistives and negatives!

Positives

8
Good formal handover – Attendance by all relevant parties

8
Good post PC support from whole project team

7
User happy with space (services not yet under full load)

4
Timely processing of snags

2
Good client training
Do Different

10
User does not like lighting control

3
Balancing issues with processed chilled water

0
Too much pressure on return water 

Ensure users understand what they are signing off

Re-visit if there are programme delays and staff turnover
6. Appraisal & Conclusion

6.1 Appraisal

Start-up and Design

Summary of aspects raised
Amend accordingly 

Procurement and Construction

Summary of aspects raised
Amend accordingly 

Handover and Operation

Summary of aspects raised
Amend accordingly 

Lessons Learnt 

Please see executive summary.

Captured in executive summary BUT should you feel to state more comprehensive outcome of Lessons Learnt discussion amend accordingly.

6.2 Conclusion

Amend accordingly 

Summary of aspects raised
Appendix A – Pre-Questionnaire results

Section 1 – Start up and Design Survey

	How well would you say the following were carried out:

	
	Please tick one : 
	1
	2
	3
	4

	01 
	Production of a comprehensive Design brief
	
	
	
	

	02
	A shared and good understanding of the Project Objectives – time, cost and quality.
	
	
	
	

	03
	Coordination of design activities.
	
	
	
	

	04
	Balancing of ‘Cost in use’ issues versus ‘Capital’ costs.
	
	
	
	

	05
	Stakeholder and User communication
	
	
	
	

	06
	Clearly defined roles and responsibilities.
	
	
	
	

	07
	Proactive Risk identification and management during design.
	
	
	
	

	08
	Value engineering and cost control during design
	
	
	
	

	09
	Integration and management of cost control with drawing/ design revisions.
	
	
	
	

	10
	Innovative design solutions
	
	
	
	

	11
	Timely sign-off of design
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	


The chart below shows the average score for each of the 12 questions.

Insert chart from excel spread sheet – ref: XXX
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Section 2 – Procurement and Construction Survey

	How well would you say the following were carried out:

	
	Please tick one : 
	IR
	S
	G
	VG

	01 
	Choosing an appropriate procurement route.
	
	
	
	

	02
	Carrying out an effective tendering process.
	
	
	
	

	03
	Careful allocation of risk between parties.
	
	
	
	

	04
	Maintaining a partnering ethos during works.
	
	
	
	

	05
	Overcoming issues and problems during construction.
	
	
	
	

	06
	Controlling and administering change (implications on time, cost, and quality).
	
	
	
	

	07
	Maintaining good Health & Safety standards.
	
	
	
	

	08
	Maintaining a good build quality.
	
	
	
	

	09
	Communication within the Project team during construction.
	
	
	
	

	10
	Incorporating client specialists into the build programme/ works.
	
	
	
	

	11
	Making the correct resources available and coordinating them well.
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	


The chart below shows the average score for each of the 11 questions.

Insert chart from excel spread sheet – ref: XXX
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Section 3 – Handover, Operation & User Review Survey

	How well would you say the following were carried out:

	
	Please tick one : 
	IR
	S
	G
	VG

	01 
	Successfully managing user expectations.
	
	
	
	

	02
	Establishing clear handover procedures.
	
	
	
	

	03
	Coordination of handover with the Facilities Management Team(s).
	
	
	
	

	04
	Provision of comprehensive O&M manuals.
	
	
	
	

	05
	Timely handover of the Health & Safety File.
	
	
	
	

	06
	Suitable for function and purpose.
	
	
	
	

	07
	Communicating to stakeholders and users.
	
	
	
	

	08
	Close out of schedule of defects and snags.
	
	
	
	

	09
	Defining user activities to support effective use of the building
	
	
	
	


The chart below shows average score for each of the 10 questions.

Insert chart from excel spread sheet – ref: XXX
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Appendix B – Pre-Questionnaire Summary
Example ONLY - To be insert from excel spread sheet – ref: XXX
	

	Session 1
	Start-up & Design
	
	
	

	Question
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	No of Resp
	Total Score
	Average 

	1
	2
	4
	4
	3
	3
	4
	2
	 
	 
	 
	 
	7
	22
	3.14

	2
	3
	3
	3
	3
	3
	2
	2
	 
	 
	 
	 
	7
	19
	2.71

	3
	3
	2
	3
	4
	4
	4
	3
	 
	 
	 
	 
	7
	23
	3.29

	4
	2
	2
	3
	3
	2
	
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	5
	12
	2.40

	5
	2
	3
	3
	4
	2
	3
	5
	 
	 
	 
	 
	7
	22
	3.14

	6
	2
	3
	2
	4
	4
	3
	3
	 
	 
	 
	 
	7
	21
	3.00

	7
	3
	3
	2
	4
	3
	3
	3
	 
	 
	 
	 
	7
	21
	3.00

	8
	2
	2
	2
	3
	3
	2
	3
	 
	 
	 
	 
	7
	17
	2.43

	9
	3
	2
	1
	1
	3
	2
	
	 
	 
	 
	 
	6
	12
	2.00

	10
	3
	2
	3
	3
	3
	3
	3
	 
	 
	 
	 
	7
	20
	2.86

	11
	3
	3
	4
	4
	3
	3
	4
	 
	 
	 
	 
	7
	24
	3.43

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Session 2
	Procurement & Construction
	
	
	
	
	

	Question
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	No of Resp
	Total Score
	Average 

	1
	4
	3
	3
	3
	4
	4
	4
	3
	3
	
	 
	9
	31
	3.44

	2
	4
	2
	3
	3
	2
	2
	3
	3
	
	
	 
	8
	22
	2.75

	3
	3
	3
	3
	2
	3
	2
	3
	3
	
	
	 
	8
	22
	2.75

	4
	4
	4
	3
	3
	4
	4
	4
	4
	4
	
	 
	9
	34
	3.78

	5
	4
	4
	4
	4
	4
	4
	4
	4
	4
	
	 
	9
	36
	4.00

	6
	2
	2
	3
	2
	3
	3
	4
	2
	3
	
	 
	9
	24
	2.67

	7
	4
	4
	3
	3
	4
	3
	4
	4
	3
	
	 
	9
	32
	3.56

	8
	4
	4
	4
	3
	4
	4
	4
	4
	3
	
	 
	9
	34
	3.78

	9
	4
	4
	3
	4
	4
	4
	4
	4
	3
	
	 
	9
	34
	3.78

	10
	3
	3
	3
	2
	3
	3
	4
	3
	3
	
	 
	9
	27
	3.00

	11
	4
	3
	3
	3
	3
	3
	3
	3
	
	
	 
	8
	25
	3.13

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Session 3
	Handover & Operation
	
	
	
	
	

	Question
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	No of Resp
	Total Score
	Average 

	1
	3
	4
	3
	3
	3
	3
	4
	4
	3
	3
	
	10
	33
	3.30

	2
	3
	4
	3
	4
	3
	3
	4
	3
	3
	3
	
	10
	33
	3.30

	3
	3
	3
	3
	4
	3
	3
	4
	4
	3
	
	
	9
	30
	3.33

	4
	4
	3
	2
	3
	3
	3
	3
	3
	3
	 
	
	9
	27
	3.00

	5
	3
	3
	3
	3
	3
	3
	3
	3
	
	 
	
	8
	24
	3.00

	6
	4
	4
	3
	4
	3
	3
	4
	4
	4
	3
	
	10
	36
	3.60

	7
	3
	4
	4
	3
	3
	3
	4
	4
	4
	3
	
	10
	35
	3.50

	8
	4
	4
	3
	4
	4
	4
	4
	4
	4
	3
	
	10
	38
	3.80

	9
	3
	4
	3
	2
	 
	4
	4
	4
	
	
	
	8
	26
	3.25
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